EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

Page 1 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2008-0839-IWD-E TCEQ ID: RN101206803 CASE NO.: 35930
RESPONDENT NAME: LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED

ORDER TYPE:
X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X _WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE —.DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Merrilee Hupp, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-4490; Mr.
Bryan Sinclair, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-2171
Respondent: Mr. Rudolpho Pino, Jr., President, LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED, P.O. Box 1000, Hungerford, Texas 77448
M. Gabriele Greco, Operations Manager, LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED, P.O. Box 1000, Hungerford, Texas 77448
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment System

___No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Lamberti USA Wharton Chemical Complex, located approximately 2,400 feet southwest of
the San Bernard River and the United States Highway 59 bridge, and approximately 3.5 miles northeast of Hungerford, Wharton County

of additional pending enforcement actions régérding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 8, 2008. No comments were received.

execsum/5-19-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED
DOCKET NO.: 2008-0839-IWD-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X Routine
___Enforcement Follow-up
_._Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: February 27, 2008

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
May 5, 2008 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to comply with the permitted
effluent limitations for total suppended
solids, oil and grease, fecal coliform, and
carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand
[TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a), 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1), and Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES") Permit No. WQ0002469000,
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements No. 1, Outfall 001].

2) Failure to timely submit monitoring
results at the intervals specified in the
permit. Specifically, discharge monitoring
reports ("DMRs") for the monitoring
periods ending on August 31, 2007,
November 30, 2007, and January 31, 2008,
were not submitted by the 20th day of the
month following the monitoring periods
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(17) and
TPDES Permit No. WQ0002469000,
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements
No. 1].

3) Failure to provide a National Institute of
Standards and Technology ("NIST")
certified traceable thermometer in the
outfall 001 composite sampler refrigerator.
Specifically, the thermometer in the 001
composite sampler refrigerator was not
NIST traceable [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
319.11(b)].

4) Failure to accurately report the number

‘Total Assessed: $80,507

Total Deferred: $16,101
_X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $64,406

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __ Poor
Major Source: __Yes _ X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. On April 29, 2008, installed a NIST
certified traceable thermometer in the
Outfall 001 composite sampler
refrigerator; c

b. On May 20, 2008, submiitted revised
DMRs, including updated FOA and
NOEX data;

c. On May 20, 2008, submitted
documentation that staff was trained on
proper procedures for timely and accurate
reporting of DMRSs;

d. On May 20, 2008, installed three
backflow prevention devices on the
potable water line;

&. On May 30, 2008, repaired wall -
between the clarifier and aeration basii in
Plant No.1; and

f. By June 16, 2008, installed and began
operation of an on-site domestic sewage
facility.

Ordering Provi'sions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, remove and properly
dispose of excess solids from the Plant No.
1 clarifier and begin proper solids
management;

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision a.;

¢. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with the
permitted effluent limitations of TPDES
Permit No. WQ0002469000, including
specific corrective actions that were
implemented at the Facility to achieve

execsum/5-19-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED Page 3 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2008-0839-TWD-E

of effluent excursions ("NOEX") and the
frequency of analysis ("FOA") on the
monthly DMRs. Specifically, the
Respondent was including the daily
average exceedance in the NOEXs
reported on the DMRs, instead of the total
of sample measurements that exceeded the
maximum, minimum, and/or 7-day
average. In addition, the reported FOA on
the DMRs did not accurately reflect the
frequency of the samples that were
analyzed [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0002469000, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 1].

5) Failure to properly operate and maintain
all facilities and systems of treatment and
control to achieve compliance with the
permit conditions. Specifically, the Plant
No.1 clarifier was discharging a large
amount of solids into the weir trough, and
the wall separating the clarifier from the
aeration basin was observed to be severely
corroded with pieces of the wall flaking
and broken off [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 305.125(5) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0002469000, Operational
Requirements No. 1].

6) Failure to provide a backflow
prevention device or air gap on the potable
water line into the Facility. Specifically, at
the time of the investigation, a backflow
prevention device or air gap was not
installed on the potable water line {30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 317.4(a)(8)].

compliance and copies of the most current
self-reported DMRs, demonstrating at least
three consecutive months of compliance
with all permitted effluent limitations; and

d. The certification shall include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a. and c.

execsuxﬁ/i—lQ-OS/app—Zéc.doc

Additional ID No(s).: WQ0002469000, TX0086363







11/17/2008 H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERT! USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

= Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision April 29, 2008
DATES . . Assigned| 13-May-2008 |7 7" ' il T
PCW| 21-May-2008 Screenmgl 21-May-zm EPA Due

' RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

Respondent

LAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED

RN101206803

Facility/Site Region|12-Houston

Major/Minor Source[Minor

CASE INFORMATION .
Enf.iCase ID No
Docket No.
Media Program(s)
Multi-Media

3595

2008-0839-IWD-E

Water Quality

No. of Violations[7

Order Type|1660

Enf. Coordinator|Andrew Hunt

EC's Team

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Mlnrmuml

$0  [Maximum

$10,000 |

Enforcement Team 1 .

Penalty Calculatlon Section

$37,100

“An enhancement lS recommended due: to one NOV wrth unrelated
violations and-30 self—reported monthly efﬂuent v10|at|ons .

$56,392

$0

mply *
Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer
Extraordinary : :
Ordinary o
N/A D CIOR (mafk with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good falth crltena :

Total EB Amounts $8,707
Approx. Cost of Compliance $70,569

Re uces or enhances the Final Subtolal by the |ndlcated pe‘rcentage

“Capped at the Total EB $ Amount

$0[:

$0

" $93,492

-$12,985

Notes

Recommended reduction to prevent the self reported vrolatrons from

overly lmpactmg the penalty:

fDEFERRAL

WUSTMENT

Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the mdrcted percentage (Enternumberon/y, e g. 20 for 20% reducbon )

Final Penalty Amount|

$80,507

$80,507

n Adjustment

-$16,101

Notes

Deferral offered for exped ited settlement.

$64,406




Page 2 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

2008-0839-IWD-E

Screening Date 21-May-2008
- Respondent LAMBERTI USA, INCO Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

~ Case ID No. 35930 PCW Revision April 29, 2008

nt. Reference No. RN101206803

Media [Statute] Water Quality

£nf. Coordinator Ancrew Hunt

aiz)

Compliance History Worksheet

Number of... . EnterNumberHere Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action

NOVs |(number of NOVs meeting criteria) 201 o 150%
- |Other written NOVs R 2%
"IAny agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criteria)) _ T °
_.-Orders ~ | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial :
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability :
e of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 7 0%

dudgments: |criteria)
and:Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court|. "

- Decrees e
“ liudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 o 0%
- {government ‘ -
“Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 : 0%
““Ernissions . |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) L R 0%
' Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas '
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 . 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
I Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) ; °
_ Please Enter Yé§ 6r No
‘| Environmental management systems in place for one year or more - :No ’ 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. . (]
-~ Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No ; 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
- NO (]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) [ 152%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

[ . ‘Average Performer 1 ' Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%

Compliance
History
Notes

An enhancement is recommended due to one NOV with unrelated violations and 30 self-reported monthly
effluent violations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [ 152%



Page 1 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERT! USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

o Screenrng Date 21-May-2008 ~ Docket No. :2008-0839-IWD-E
" Respondent LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
S “Case|D No. 35930 PCW Revision April 29, 2008
Reg Ent Reference No: RN101206803
' Media [Statute] Water Quality
- Enf. Coordinator Andrew Hunt
Violation Number,| 1 i

Tex. Water Code § 26.121(a), 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit-No: WQ0002469000, Effluent
Limitations and Monitoring Requirements:No. 1, Outfall 001

Rule Cite(s)

Falled to comply with the perm|tted effluent hmxtatlons as ‘shown'in the attached
violation table

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $10,000

‘Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall| - - X

Potentiall] I E IR G Percent

Falsification Major Moderate

no
| i I | B i Percent 0%|

Based upon the:stream segment.classifi catlon in the 2008 Texas Quahty Inventory and 303(d)-Listas
impaired for bactéria; the proximity of the discharges tothe |mparred waterway, and the:chronic
duration-of non=compliance for total fecal coliform, human health or the environment has:been

exposed to'significant- amounts of pollutants.as:a result of these dxscharges Also, total suspended
. sonlds carbonaceous brochemlcal oxygen demand and 0|I -and. grease were consrdered

Matrix
Notes

\dilistmant] $7,500]

$2,500

mark only one Violation Base Penalty| $25,000

with an x

Ten:monthly events.are:recommended: for monrtorlng periods ending.on March-31, 2007 through ‘
June-30,:2007, August 31;:2007 through December 31, 2007, and February 29 2008.

$54,250

$54,250



Page 2 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

Buildings
Other (as needed) : o . ce . $0
Engineering/construction $54.000 1-Mar-2007 31-Jan-2008 - $7,270
Land L o R ; - $0
Record Keeping System . SN R : . § '$0
Training/Sampling . R RS T | X 30
RemediationlDisposal R | RNt T K $0
Permit Costs $0:
Other {as needed) $0
Notes for DELAYED costs Actual costto construct an on-sne doméstic sewage facility to remove domeéstic waste, Date Reqmred is the first

date of non=compliance; Final Date is the date of anticipated comipliance.

NUALIZE [1] avoid

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Complianice L $54,0001 §

$7,270]




Page 1 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERT! USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

Screemng Date 21-May-2008 : . Docket No, 2008-0838-IWD-E
Respondent LAMBERT! USA, INCORPORATED Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID-No.. 35930 PCW Revision April 29, 2008

Reg Ent. Reference No. RN101206803
. Media [Statute] Water Quality
+Enf. Coordinator: Andrew Hunt
" Violation Number[ 2 |
Rule Cite(s)|| ‘Tex. Water Code § 26.121(a), 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant

Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit No. WQ0002469000, Effluent
Limitations and Monitoring Requirements No. 1, Qutfall 001

Violation Description|| - Failed to comply with the permitted effluent Ilmltatlons as shown in the attached

violation table

Base Penalty| $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual| L X

Potential[[— » Percent

Falsif catlon Major Moderate Minor

| —— [ | ———  Percent

- A:simplified model was used to evaluate carbonaceous biochemicalioxygen demand to'determine
whetherthe discharged amounts of pollutants-exceeded Ievels protective:of human health orthe
Matrix i+ environment. In addition; total fecal-coliform; total suspended solids; and: oil:and gredse Were
Notes |f:iconsidered: As a result of these discharges, humanhealth or: the. env:ronment has:been-exposed o
m5|gn|f icarit amounts of pollutants which do notiexceed leve Is protectlve of human health or
envirorimental receptors . s

$9,000]
i $1,000
Number of Violation Events v Number of violation days
mark only one Violation Base PenaltyE $2,000
with an x

Two: quarter!y events-are tecommended for-the momtorlng penods endmg on July 31, 2007 and
January 31 2008: . .

Estimated EB Amount| $1,112] ' Violation Final Penaity Total} $4,340

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

] $4,340




Page 2 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

S conomic Benefit Worksheet
ndent LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED
Uase'lD No:. 35930

Equipment

Buildings - . . 30 . 30
Other (as needed) (L. $10,000 1-Jul-2007. .. 31-Jan-2009.. $1,059 - $1.112
Engineering/construction |27 i T - R S0 ] $0...
Land o [ [

Record Keeping System [ 0:

Tralning/Sampling || o
Remediation/Disposal S 0 -

Permit Costs : : il 30

Other (as needed) ; IR R | 0

Estlmated cost to-evaluatecauses of effiuent excursxons and 1o rehabilitate the systern. The date required is first

 Notes for DELAYED costs date of non-compliance: The final date is expected date of compliance.

\ JIAliIZE,"[1]§'a bidéd QoStSf

Disposal
Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/S

Financial Assurance 2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] |
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

$1,112]

Approx. Cost of Compliance ] $1 0,000] -




Page 1 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERT! USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

N

. Screening Date 21-May-2008 o,  Docket No. 2008-0839-IWD-E ‘
e Respondent LAMBERT! USA, INCORPORATED : Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case |ID No. 35930 ' PCW Revision April 29, 2008

: Reg Ent Reference No. RN101206803
' Media [Statute] Water Quality
- Enf. Coordinator: Andrew Hunt
" Violation Number 3 |
Rule Cite(s)|(30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305:125(17) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0002469000, Monitoring]

and Reporting Requirements No. 1

Failed to timely. submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit, as
documented in an investigation conducted on February 27, 2008. Specifi ically, the
Violation Description|| discharge monitoring reports ("DMRs" ) for the monitoring periods ending on August 31,
2007, November 30, 2007, and January 31, 2008 were not submitted by the-20th day of
. the month followmg the momtonng penods

Base Penalty! $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
ACTU3||| y ". - B e
Potentialf

Mode

Falsification Major

I

| ) Percent

$9,900}

r $100

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
mark only one Violation Base Penalty| $300
with an x

Three smgle events.are recommended based upon the three'late DMRs (August 2007 November
: 2007 and January 2008). :

Estimated EB Amount] $12] Violation Final Penalty Total{ $651

This violation Fingl Assessed Penal justed fi




Page 2 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\tAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed) || $75 20:-Sep-2007. 20-May-2008
Engineering/construction ... - N

Land [L. - J1-0:00 . $0
Record Keeping System i j - ] - 0.00 . $0
Training/Sampling .. $250 20-Sep-2007 |l - 20-May-2008 0.67 $8
Remediation/Disposal | [ s N 0.00 $0
Permit Costs e | i . i o2l 0.00 80
Other (as needed) R I ; s 0.00 B0 |

Esti'rﬁa’te'd costs to submit late DMRs and to update guidante and conduct employee tréining. The date required is

Notes for DELAYED costs the date the first report was due. The final date is the’ date of compliance.

Disposal i 1 I . s yﬁd.OO' B $0 i 80

Personnel o ; R | 0.00 : $0. - %0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling N . . 0.00 § $0 - . . .$0.
Suppliesfequipment || Il ; o 0.00 $0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] . . : . L 000). o c$0. o b $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] g —1[.0.00 $0 j $0
Other (as needed) Il-0.00 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance [7 $325]

$12|




Page 1 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERT! USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

Screemng Date 21-May-2008

: ; Case ID No. 35930
»"'Reg Ent. Reference No. RN101206803
: Media [Statute] water Quality
*Enf. Coordinator Andrew Hunt

Violation Number] 2|

'+ Respondent LAMBERT! USA, INCORPORATED

Docket No. 2008-0839-IWD-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision April 29, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 319.11(b)

Violation Description

Failed to provide a National Insitifute of Standards and Technology ("NIST") certified
traceable thermometer. in the outfall 001 composite sampler refrigerator, as documented
in an investigation on February 27, 2008. Specifically, the thermometer in the 001

composite sampler refrigerator was not NIST traceable. -

arm

Base Penalty|

$10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall| s i
Potentiall X

Percent

Falsification Major Moderate

1 Percent

Human health orithe envnronment will-or:couid-be exposed to m5|gn|ﬁcant amounts ‘of pollutants as a
result of thls VIOlatlon

mark only one
with an x

Adjustment] $9,500]

$500

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty]

$500

One smgle eventis recommended based upon documenta’uon ofithe’ vnolat|on dunng the February 27
2008 mvestxgatlon i

$3]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Violation Final Penalty Total|

$1,085

— $1,085
=




Page 2 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERTI| USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampli [
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

20-Apr-2008

Al

1T

Esiimated costs of a NIST certified traceable thermdmeter. The date required is :’the date of investigation, The final

Notes for DELAYED costs daté is the date of compliance.

. ANNUALIZE{[1]:avoided costs before éntering item {except for one-time avoided costs

Disposal s 0.00 L $0. ; $0. .80

Personnel S ) 0.00:.{. $0 ) $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling [ - R 0.00. | $0. %0 . $0 .
Suppliesfequipment || i . ] L 0.00 $0:: $0 . $0

Financial Assurance [2] ([ : 0.00.)..7 "$0 ; - %0 090
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] |[:.. i 0.00 $0 : .30 $0
Other (as fieeded) [ 0.00 L350 . 30 0 80

L =
Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance ) $226| $3|;




Page 1 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERT| USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

Screening Date 21-May-2008 -, Docket No. 2008-0839-IWD-E PEW
: Respondent LAMBERT! USA, INCORPORATED Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
. Lxiui Case D No. 35930 PCW Revision April 29, 2008
) Reg Ent. Reference No. RN101206803

[ Media [Statute] Water Quality
: 'Enf. Coordinator Andrew Hunt
" Violation Number] 5|

Rule Cite(s)|| 30 Tex. Admin. Code §305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0002459000. Momtonng

and Reporting Requirements No. 1

Failed to accurately report the number of effluent excursions ("NOEXs") and the
frequency of analysis ("FOA") on the monthly discharge monitoring reports, as
documented during an investigation conducted on February 27, 2008. Specifically, the
Violation Description|| Respondent was including the daily average exceedance in the NOEXs reported on the
DMRs, instead of the total of sample. measurements that exceeded the maximum,
minimum, and/or 7-day average: In addition; the reported FOA on.the. DMRs did not
accurately reflect the frequency of the samples that-were analyzed.

Base Penalty} $10,000

: Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf :

Potentialll .. =~ : : Percent

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

N | L x ] Percent

At Ieast 70% of the rtjle requireﬁient;was met.

| $100

mark only one
with an x

$1,300

Estimated EB Amount| $11] Violation Final Penalty Total| $2,821

i $2,821




Page 2 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERT!I USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

Percent Interest

. Depreciation

5.0

Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

57-Feb.2008_ || 20.May.2008

= B

77-Feb2008

20-May-2008

Disposal
Personnel

IReporting/Sam
Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Cgmpl‘lg‘n_ge

Estimatéd labor.costs to te:submit correct DMRS and uptiate operational guidance and trainifig, The dats r'eq'uirec]l

NUALIZE [1]

* s the investigation'date. The final date is the date of compliance.

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] .

$750]

$11]




Page 1 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

- Screening Date 21-May-2008 o
. Respondent LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED
Case ID No. 35930

Docket No. 2008-0839-IWD-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision April 29, 2008

Reg Ent. Reference No. RN101206803
“" - Media [Statute]. Water Quality

. Enf. Coordinator: Andrew Hunt

" Violation Number 3 |

Rule Cite(s})|30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(5) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0002469000, Operational
) Requiréments No, 1

Failed to properly operate and maintain all facilities and systemis of treatment and
control to achieve compliance with the permit conditions, as documented in an
investigation conducted on February 27, 2008. Specifically, the Plant No.1 clarifier was
discharging a large amount of solids into the weir trough, and the wall separating the
clarifier from the aeration basin was’cbserved to be severely corroded with pieces of the
wall flaking and broken off.

Violation Description

Base Penality! $10,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall[ " - D
Potentiall] X Percent
w&Falsmcatlon Major Moderate Minor .
[ ol | N EEEE | Percent
Matrix Human health or. the environment wilf:or could be exposed 1o |n5|gn1f cant amounts of pollutants as: a
‘Notes G resuift; of th|s wolatlon ‘
$9,500}
| $500
Number of Violation Events JiNumber of violation days
mark only one Violation Base Penalty| $500

with an x »

One smgle eventis recommended based upon; documentatlon of the: wolatlon dunng the February 27
: 2008 mvestlgatxon : i

$1,085




Page 2 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERT| USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

enefit Worksheet -

= lﬁterefs"t» Saved ' Onetime. Costs - EB Amount

Equipment v .

Buildings I B R . 0.00 $0

Other (as needed) $5.000 .. 27-Feb-2008 31-Dec-2008 0.84 314
Engineering/construction R 0.00 .80
Land R - . o ]l 0.00 | . %0

RecordKeeping System [~ . L ¢ g 000 1. . 80

Training/Sampling i N |- 000 80,
Remediation/Disposal || | T o) 0.00. %00

Permit Costs ; i e e 0.00" _$0

Other (as needed) {[ o <|r N |r - i 0001 . 80

Estlmated costs 10 ferfiove excess Solids: and miake repairs to the clarifier wall on- Plant. No. 1, The date requ1red

Notes for DELAYED costs is thie date‘of |nvest|gat|on The final date is the expected date’of compliance.

po! ] . ; : _0. ; )

Personnel - L A ; =k 0.00 $0 30

pection/Reporting o L ' - . ]} 0.00 80 . 30

Supplleslequlpment o o e j : 0.00 $0 ] $0
Financial Assurance [2] ([ - b s . 0004 80 o0 Lo 80

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] e ] : ~. ]l -0.00 $0 $0

Other (as needed) ] 1= 1[_0.00 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

$295]

Approx. Cost of Compliance $5,000]




Page 1 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\LAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

. Screening Date 21-May-2008 oo Docket No, 2008-0839-IWD-E » PCW
. .Respondent LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID-No. 35930 ‘ . PCW Revision April 29, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No.'RN101206803
~ Media [Statute] Water Quality
“Enf. Coordinator Andrew Hunt

Violation Number 7 ”

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 317.4(a)(8).

Failed to prowde a backflow prevention devrce or air gap on the potable water line into.
the Facility, as documented during an investigation conducted on‘February 27, 2008.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation; a backflow prevention devrce or air gap was
not installed on the potable water line:

Violation Description

Base Penalty $10,000

Release
Actualf]

Potential] X ' Percent

Major

Moderate Minor

Percent

Human health-or the environment will or cotlld be.exposed 1o a S|gn|ﬁcant amount of pollutants which
ﬂ may excéed levels that are protective of human health or envrronmental receptors asa result of this
ey . “ viotation; i ; : :

E ~$2.500

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty] $7,500

mark only one
with an x

Three monthly events are recommended based upon the date of mvestlgatlon on February 27, 2008 to
: “#ithe daterof. screemng on May 21,2008:

$4] Violation Final Penalty Total| $16,275

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)[ $16,275
e e ! : e

S



Page 2 of 2, 11/17/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\tAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED\PCW Lamberti USA

Benefit Worksheet

PercentInterest - “éYears' f

Buildings

Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System
Traini y

Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

investigation. The final date is the date of compliance.

ided costs:before e

. 0.00 $0.. $0 $0.
B o 0.00. %0 <. %0 $0-
o . 0.00 $0 $0. -$0
AL | 000 50 ; $0
- '0.00 %0 .30
S 0.00.. 50 .. %0
- i 0.00 0 .80
)l :0.00. | 50 ...$0
]t 0.00 0 0.

Actual costé toinstall three backflow-prevention devices on the potable water fine. The date required is the:date of

ntering item (except for.
0.00 $0 .
Personnel i 0.00 $0
ion/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 .
Supplies/equi 0.00 30
Financial Assurance [2] A 0.00 $0..
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] B ; 1l 0.00 30
Other (as needed) I I 0.00 30
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance $268’ L TOTAL‘ $4l




3/31/2007 c c c 644 3,200 c c
4/30/2007 c o c 2,096 5,000 c (4
5/31/2007 c c c 1,140 3,600 c 27.02
6/30/2007 c c c 448 1,200 c c
7/31/2007 17.54 c c c 1,600 c 11.91
8/31/2007 13.28 c c 2,743 5,600 c c
9/30/2007 c c c 1,223 1,600 c c
10/31/2007 c c c 578 1,600 c c
11/30/2007 c c c 433.? 800 c c
12/31/2007 c c c 377 800 c c
1/31/2008 c 100.8 181 c c c c
2/27/2008* c c 31 c c 450 c
2/29/2008 c 20.7 28.8 1,374.1 3,400 c c

* grab samples conducted during an investigation on February 27, 2008

conc. = concentration

¢ = compliant

CBOD = carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand

Ibs/day = pounds per day

cols. = colonies

max. = maximum
milligrams per Liter

mg/L
ave. = average

TSS = total suspended solids







Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN600650709 LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED ' Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 1.20
Regulated Entity: RN101206803 LAMBERTI USA WHARTON Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 1.20
CHEMICAL COMPLEX '
ID Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMIT WQ0002469000
WASTEWATER PERMIT TPDES0086363
WASTEWATER PERMIT TX0086363
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 13807
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 45463
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 48583
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER WF0043K
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 54505
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 75488
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 75455
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 70918
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 71262
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 71363
AIR NEW. SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 50742
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 56665
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 54508
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 78586
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 78598
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 81635
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM 4848100024
INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION 32309
GENERATION # (SWR)
INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE EPA ID TXD000839035
GENERATION
Location: Located approx. 2,400 feet southwest of the San Bernard Rating Date: September 01 07

River/US Highway 59 bridge, and approx. 3.5 miles

northeast of Hungerford, Wharton County, Texas

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared; May 28, 2008

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliahce Period: May 28, 2003 to May 28, 2008

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Infofmation Regarding this Cémpliance History

Name: Andrew Hunt Phone: 512-239-1203

Repeat Violator: NO

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in ownership occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site : .
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.




N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 07/07/2003  (316979)
08/08/2003  (316980)
09/08/2003  (316982)

10/07/2003 (316984)
11/07/2003 (316981)
11/07/2003 (316985)
12/17/2003 (316986)
01/08/2004 (316987)
9 02/06/2004 (316977)
10 03/02/2004 (316978)
11 05/13/2004 (361145)
12 06/04/2004 (361146)
13 08/13/2004 (285351)
14 09/17/2004 (361147)
15 10/07/2004 (361148)
16 12/10/2004 (387002)
17 01/05/2005 . (387003)
18 02/16/2005 (424783)
19 03/23/2005 (387000)
20 03/23/2005 (387001)
21 04/22/2005 (424784)
22 05/19/2005 (424785)
23 06/17/2005 (424786)
24 07/01/2005 .  (393351)
25 (7/15/2005 (445452)
26 07/15/2005 (445455)
27 09/09/2005 (445453)
28 09/09/2005 (445454)
29 10/11/2005 - (476947)
30 11/14/2005 . (476948)
31 11/15/2005 (436596)
32 12/08/2005 (476949)
33 01/13/2006 (476950)
34 02/14/2006 (476945)
. 35 03/09/2006 (476946)
36 04/14/2006 (503745)
37 05/10/2006 (503746)
38 06/12/2006 (503747)
39 08/10/2006 (526098)
40 09/25/2006 (526099)
41 10/12/2006 (550451)
42 11/10/2006 (550452)
43 12/14/2006 (550453)
44 01/11/2007 (586634)
45 02/22/2007 (586628)
46 03/19/2007 (586629)
47 04/13/2007 (586630)
48 05/22/2007 (586631)
49 05/31/2007 (586632)
50 07/23/2007 (586633)
51 10/12/2007 (604751)
52 10/12/2007 (604752)
53 10/12/2007 (604753)
54 11/21/2007 (624552)
55 12/21/2007 (624553)
56 01/21/2008 (624551)
57 01/21/2008 (624554)
58 03/06/2008 (675406)
59 03/20/2008 (675407)
60 04/22/2008 (675408)
61 05/05/2008 (653591)

0o ~N®Os WN



TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  07/31/2006 (445453)
Self Report? YES Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

: TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  08/31/2006 (526099)
Self Report?  YES Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  10/31/2006 (550452)

Self Report? YES Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  11/30/2006 (550453)
Self Report? YES ‘ Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a) :
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 01/31/2007 (586628)
Self Report? YES Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 02/28/2007 (586629)
Self Report?  YES Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  03/31/2007 (586630)
Self Report? YES ' Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  04/30/2007 (586631)
Self Report? YES Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  05/31/2007 (586632) :
Self Report?  YES Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapier F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  06/30/2007 (5686633)
Self Report? YES Classification
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 07/31/2007 (604751) :
Self Report? YES Classification
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  08/31/2007 (604752)
Self Report? YES Classification

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate-

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate



E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS !nv. Track. No.)
Date:  06/30/2003 (316979)

Self Report? YES Classification Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for. one or more permit parameter
Date:  09/30/2003 (316984)
Self Report?  YES Classification Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 07/31/2004 (316981)
Self Report? YES Classification Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Cha;ﬁte’r 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1) i
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a) v
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  10/31/2004 (361148)
Self Report? YES Classification ~ Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a) ‘
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 06/29/2005 (393351) ' ) »
Self Report? NO Classification Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Description: Failure to properly maintain the digester.
Date: 07/31/2005 (387001).
Self Report?  YES Classification Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1) '
“TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a) )
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter’
Date: 09/30/2005 (476947)
Self Report? YES ‘ Classification Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more perm'it parameter
Date: 10/31/2005 (476948)
Self Report?  YES " Classificaton ~ Moderate.
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1) '
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a) ‘
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 03/31/2006 (503745)
Self Report?  YES Classification Moderate,
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  04/30/2006 (5037486)
Self Report?  YES Classification Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  05/31/2006 (503747)
Self Report?  YES ‘ Classification Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 06/30/2006 (526098)
Self Report? YES Classification Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)



Citation: . 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  09/30/2007 (604753)
Self Report? YES

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  10/31/2007 (624552)

Self Report? YES
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  11/30/2007 (624553)

Self Report? YES
Citation: © 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  12/31/2007 (624554)

Self Report? YES
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  01/31/2008 (675406)
Self Report?  YES

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

~ Date: 02/29/2008 .  (675407)
Self Report? YES

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date:  03/31/2008 (675408)
Self Report? YES

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NA

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance. .
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate






TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED §
RIN101206803 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2008-0839-IWD-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its | agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER
CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a wastewater treatment system located approximately 2,400
feet southwest of the San Bernard River and the United States Highway 59 bridge, and
approximately 3.5 miles northeast of Hungerford, in Wharton County, Texas (the “Facility™).

The Respondent has discharged industrial waste into or adjacent to any water in the state under
TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26. ’

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
May 10, 2008.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Seven Dollars
(880,507) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Six Dollars






LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED
DOCKET NO. 2008-0839-IWD-E

Page 2

($64,406) of the administrative penalty and Sixteen Thousand One Hundred One Dollars
($16,101) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with
all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance
with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to
pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are -
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. On April 29, 2008, installed a National Institute of Standards and Technology (“NIST™)
certified traceable thermometer in the Outfall 001 composite sampler refrigerator;

b On May 20, 2008, submitted revised discharge monitoring reports (“DMRs”), including

10.

11.

12.

updated frequency of analysis (“FOA”) and number of effluent excursions (“NOEX”)
data; . .

c. On May 20, 2008, submitted documentation that staff was trained on proper procedures
for timely and accurate reporting of DMRs;

d. On May 20, 2008, installed three backflow prevention devices on the potable water line;

e. On May 30, 2008, repaired wall between the clarifier and aeration basin in Plant No.1;
and ‘ :

f. By June 16, 2008, installed and began operation of an on-site domestic sewage facility.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the .
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other approprlate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IL. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:






LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED
DOCKET NO. 2008-0839-IWD-E
Page 3

1. Failed to comply with the permitted effluent limitations, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.121(a), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System ("TPDES") Permit No. WQO0002469000, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements No. 1, Outfall 001, as documented during an investigation conducted on February
27,2008, and as shown in the following violation table.

313112007 c c c 644 3,200 ' c c
4/30/2007 c c c 2,096 5,000 c c
5/31/2007 c c c 1,140 3,600 c 27.02
6/30/2007 c | c c 448 1,200 ' c c
7/31/2007 | 17.54 C- c c 1,600 c 11.91:
8/31/2007 13.28 c c 2,743 5,600 c ' c
9/30/2007 c c c 1,223 1,600 ¢ c
10/31/2007 | c c c 578 - 1,600 c c
11/30/2007 c c c 433.7 800 c c
12/31/2007 c c c 377 800 c c
1/31/2008 c 109.8 181 c c _ c " C
2/27/2008* c ¢ 31 c c 450 c
2/29/2008 c 20.7 28.8 1,374.1 3,400 c c

* grab samples conducted during an investigation on February 27, 2008

conc. = concentration max. = maximum _

c=compliant - mg/L = milligrams per Liter

CBOD = carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand ave. = average

Ibs/day = pounds per day TSS = total suspended solids

cols. = colonies






LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED
DOCKET NO. 2008-0839-IWD-E

Page 4

2.

Failed to timely submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(17) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0002469000, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 27,
2008. Specifically, DMRs for the monitoring periods ending on August 31, 2007, November 30,
2007, and January 31, 2008 were not submitted by the 20th day of the month following the
monitoring periods.

Failed to provide a NIST certified traceable thermometer in the outfall 001 composite sampler
refrigerator, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 319.11(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 27, 2008. Specifically, the thermometer in the 001 composite
sampler refrigerator was not NIST traceable.

Failed to accurately report the NOEX and the FOA on the monthly DMRs, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0002469000, Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 27, 2008.
Specifically, the Respondent was including the daily average exceedance in the NOEXs reported
on the DMRs, instead of the total of sample measurements that exceeded the maximum,
minimum, and/or 7-day average. In addition, the reported FOA on the DMRs did not accurately
reflect the frequency of the samples that were analyzed.

Failed to properly operate and maintain all facilities and systems of treatment and control to
achieve compliance with the permit conditions, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(5) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0002469000, Operational Requirements No. 1, as
documented during an investigation conducted on February 27, 2008. Specifically, the Plant No.1
clarifier was discharging a large amount of solids into the weir trough, and the wall separating the
clarifier from the aeration basin was observed to be severely corroded with pieces of the wall
flaking and broken off.

Failed to provide a backflow prevention device or air gap on the potable water line into the
Facility, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 317.4(a)(8), as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 27, 2008. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, a
backflow prevention device or air gap was not installed on the potable water line.

IIL. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations"). |

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED, Docket No. 2008-0839-IWD-E" to:



‘ ¢ f . | s
s v . . .



LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED
DOCKET NO. 2008-0839-IWD-E

Page 5

2.

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Reépondent shall undertake the following technical requiréments:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, remove and properly dispose
of excess solids from the Plant.No. 1 clarifier and begin proper solids management, as
required by TPDES Permit WQ0002469000, Operational Requirements No. 1;

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit certification of
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a., as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.d.
below;

 Within 60 days after the effe.ctive date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification

of " compliance with the permitted effluent limitations of TPDES Permit No.
WQ0002469000, including specific corrective actions that were implemented at the
Facility to achieve compliance and copies of the most current self-reported discharge
monitoring reports, demonstrating at least three consecutive months of compliance with
all permitted effluent limitations; and

The certification shall include detailed supporting documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision Nos.
2.a. and 2.c. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and
include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry
of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations." o ' :

. The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:






LAMBERTIUSA, INCORPORATED
DOCKET NO. 2008-0839-IWD-E

Page 6

Water Section, Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent.
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director. : ’

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single
original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement may be transmitted by
facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.






008 THU 11:02 FAX 979 532 3749 Lamberti U.8.& . = . lgooir/o0L |

LAMBERTI USA, INCORPORATED - _ v
DOCKET NO. 2008-0839-TWD-E | [o: Mo Mendes Hopp
Page 7 . : !

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

S gstu T lavaef

@the Executive Director : ‘ - .+ Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. Iam authorized 1o agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my s1gnature and I do agree to the terms |
and conditions specxﬁed therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ m acceptmg payment for the
‘ penalty amount, 15 materially relymg on such representatmn :

Talso understand that faﬂurc to comply with the Ordenng Prov151ons, if any, in this order and/or faﬂure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

L]

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; '
Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt 1rg1mct1ve relief, additional - -
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to 2 collection agency; '
Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement acnons and
- TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law. -~

In addition, any fa151ﬁcat10n of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecu’non

/4‘///%\4 ‘ ~_: : Sléﬂm/u o ’-WJL

Szgnamre . Date

CABRICLE FlEd o OPeRpTIoNs MMMM
Name (Printed or typed) : Title

Authorized Representative of :

LAMBERTI USA INCORPORATED

Instractions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Fmancxal Adrmmstratmn vaxswn, Revenues
Section at the address in Sectlon IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order. :







	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42

